50% we assume would have been created in

the state anyway – even without NCHE institu-

tions – since the businesses that hired NCHE

institutions’ students could have substituted

some of these workers with equally-qualified

people from outside the state had there been

no students from NCHE institutions to hire.

	 Table 4.2 presents the results of the sensi-

tivity analysis for the labor import effect vari-

able. As above, the assumption increases and

decreases relative to the base case of 50% by

the increments indicated in the table. Alumni

impacts attributable to NCHE institutions, for

example, range from a low of $21.2 billion at

a -50% variation to a high of $63.6 billion at a

+50% variation from the base case assump-

tion. This means that if the labor import effect

variable increases, the impact that we claim as

attributable to alumni and past student pro-

ductivity increases as well. The impact stem-

ming from the alumni still remains a sizeable

factor in the North Carolina economy, even

under the most conservative assumptions.

TABLE 4.1: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION VARIABLE,
TAXPAYER AND SOCIETAL PERSPECTIVE

 % VARIATION IN
ASSUMPTION -50% -25% -10%

BASE
CASE 10% 25% 50%

Alternative education
variable

8% 11% 14% 15% 17% 19% 23%

SOCIETAL PERSPECTIVE

Net present value
(millions)

$189,032 $180,246 $174,975 $167,191 $167,946 $162,675 $153,889

Benefit-cost ratio 7.8 7.5 7.3 7.0 7.1 6.9 6.6

TAXPAYER PERSPECTIVE

Net present value
(millions)

$14,159 $13,410 $12,961 $12,662 $12,362 $11,913 $11,164

Rate of return 14.0% 13.3% 13.0% 12.7% 12.5% 12.1% 11.5%

Benefit-cost ratio 4.3 4.1 4.0 3.9 3.9 3.8 3.6

TABLE 4.2: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF LABOR IMPORT EFFECT VARIABLE

% VARIATION IN
ASSUMPTION -50% -25% -10%

BASE
CASE 10% 25% 50%

Labor import effect
variable

25% 38% 45% 50% 55% 63% 75%

Alumni impact (millions) $21,201 $31,802 $38,162 $42,402 $46,643 $53,003 $63,604

DEMONSTRATING THE COLLECTIVE ECONOMIC VALUE OF NORTH CAROLINA’S HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS54

4.3 STUDENT EMPLOYMENT
VARIABLES

Student employment variables are difficult to

estimate because many students do not report

their employment status or because colleges

and universities generally do not collect this

kind of information. Employment variables

include the following: 1) the percentage of stu-

dents that are employed while attending the

institutions, and 2) the percentage of earnings

that working students receive relative to the

income they would have received had they not

[…]

Grant Programs - March 2012 Baseline, and the Office
of Management and Budget, Circular A-94 Appendix C,
last modified December 2012.

on the undiscounted cash flows, they are unaf-

fected by changes in the discount rate. As such,

only variations in the net present value and

the benefit-cost ratio are shown for students,

society, and taxpayers in Table 4.4.

	 As demonstrated in the table, an increase

in the discount rate leads to a correspond-

ing decrease in the expected returns, and vice

versa. For example, increasing the student

discount rate by 50% (from 4.5% to 6.7%)

reduces the students’ benefit-cost ratio from

2.7 to 2.1. Conversely, reducing the discount

rate for students by 50% (from 4.5% to 2.2%)

increases the benefit-cost ratio from 2.7 to 3.9.

The sensitivity analysis results for society and

taxpayers show the same inverse relationship

between the discount rate and the benefit-cost

ratio, with the variance in results being the

greatest under the societal perspective (from a

7.8 benefit-cost ratio at a -50% variation from

the base case, to a 6.4 benefit-cost ratio at a

50% variation from the base case).

TABLE 4.4: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF DISCOUNT RATE

% VARIATION IN
ASSUMPTION  -50% -25% -10%

BASE
CASE 10% 25% 50%

STUDENT PERSPECTIVE

Discount rate 2.2% 3.4% 4.0% 4.5% 4.9% 5.6% 6.7%

Net present value
(millions)

$41,465 $31,434 $26,580 $23,737 $21,166 $17,754 $16,100

Benefit-cost ratio 3.9 3.2 2.9 2.7 2.5 2.3 2.1

SOCIETAL PERSPECTIVE

Discount rate 0.6% 0.8% 1.0% 1.1% 1.2% 1.4% 1.7%

Net present value
(millions)

$187,463 $176,966 $171,018 $167,191 $163,471 $158,081 $149,584

Benefit-cost ratio 7.8 7.4 7.2 7.0 6.9 6.7 6.4

TAXPAYER PERSPECTIVE

Discount rate 0.6% 0.8% 1.0% 1.1% 1.2% 1.4% 1.7%

Net present value
(millions)

$14,467 $13,533 $13,003 $12,662 $12,330 $11,849 $11,091

Benefit-cost ratio 4.4 4.1 4.0 3.9 3.9 3.8 3.6

FEBRUARY 2015  |  MAIN REPORT 57

RESOURCES AND REFERENCES

Administration for Children and Families.

Characteristics and Financial Circum-

stances of TANF Recipients, Fiscal Year

2010. August 2012. Accessed July 2013.

http://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/

ofa/appendix_ys_final.pdf.

Administration for Children and Families.

“Fiscal Year 2011 TANF Financial Data.”

Office of Family Assistance, TANF Finan-

cial Data. Updated August 2012. Accessed

August 2013. http://www.acf.hhs.gov/pro-

grams/ofa/resource/tanf-financial-data-

fy-2011.

American Automobile Association. “AAA